

NO. B297553

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

FOOD AND WATER WATCH
and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, et al.
Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
The Hon. Randolph M. Hammock, Presiding (Case No. BC720692)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Adam Keats (CSB No. 191157)
Law Office of Adam Keats
303 Sacramento St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-430-9403
adam@keatslaw.org

Roger B. Moore (CSB No. 159992)
Law Office of Roger B. Moore
337 17th St., Suite 211
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 548-1401
rbm@landwater.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Food and Water Watch
and Center for Food Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS IS A VALIDATION ACTION CHALLENGING MWD’S AUTHORIZATION OF BONDED INDEBTEDNESS.....	8
A. <i>Redding</i> Does Not Preclude a Validation Challenge to MWD’s Authorization of Bonded Indebtedness.....	11
B. Validation Procedure Provides a Mechanism for Appellants to Challenge MWD’s Authorization of Bonded Indebtedness.....	14
C. MWD Authorized Bonded Indebtedness.	18
D. San Diego County Water Authority v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California Does Not Preclude this Validation Action Challenging MWD’s Authorization of Bonded Indebtedness.	24
II. MWD’S AUTHORIZATION OF BONDED INDEBTEDNESS IS INVALID BECAUSE THE DEBT IS SECURED BY WATER RATE INCREASES AND/OR PROPERTY TAX INCREASES THAT HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY VOTERS.....	28
A. MWD’s Authorization of Bonded Indebtedness, With No Upper Ceiling or Limit, is Not Hypothetical or Speculative, Nor Is it Too Abstract to Litigate.....	30
B. MWD Is Subject to Proposition 26.....	33
C. Appellants’ Fourth Cause of Action Articulates a Cognizable Claim.....	35
III. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING.....	36
IV. THE APPEAL IS NOT MOOT.	43
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Boat Industries v. Marshall</i>	
(1951) 104 Cal.App.2d 21	37
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger,</i>	
(2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Card v. Cmty Redevelopment Agency</i>	
(1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 570	37, 42
<i>Chiatello v. City and County of San Francisco</i>	
(2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472	39
<i>Citizens Against Forced Annexation v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i>	
(1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 89	38, 42
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i>	
(2018) 6 Cal.5th 1	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 27
<i>County Inmate Telephone Services Cases</i>	
(2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354	40, 41, 42
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization</i>	
(1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 518	40
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i>	
(1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	13
<i>Grotenhuis v. County of Santa Barbara</i>	
(2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1158	41
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp</i>	
(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081	39
<i>Meaney v. Sacramento Housing & Redevelopment Agency</i>	
(1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 566	38, 42
<i>Regus v. City of Baldwin Park</i>	
(1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 968	37, 42, 43
<i>Reid v. City of San Diego</i>	
(2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 343	17, 18
<i>Reynolds v. Calistoga</i>	
(2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 865	39
<i>Rider v. City of San Diego</i>	

(1998) 18 Cal.4th 1035	21, 22, 23
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. City of San Diego</i>	
(2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 416	21, 23
<i>San Diego County Water Authority v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i>	
(2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1124	2, 6, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Torres v. City of Yorba Linda</i>	
(1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1035	37
<i>Water Replenishment Dist. of So. Cal. v. City of Cerritos</i>	
(2013) 200 Cal.App.4th 1450	40
<i>Webb v. City of Riverside</i>	
(2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 244	17, 18

Statutes

Business & Professions Code § 17200.....	39
Civil Code § 1750	39
Code of Civil Procedure § 526a	5, 17, 39
Code of Civil Procedure § 863	9, 17, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42
Code of Civil Procedure § 864	21
Government Code § 53511.....	9, 17, 19
Revenue & Taxation Code § 6933	40

Other Authorities

Metropolitan Water District Act	6, 14, 17, 26, 29, 34, 35, 45, 46
Proposition 13	6, 14, 22, 29, 33, 34, 45
Proposition 26	2, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 22, 27, 28, 33, 34, 40, 42, 45

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, Article XIII	5, 11, 13, 17, 33
California Constitution, Article XVI.....	22, 23
